The mission and purpose of the .XFINITY gTLD is to serve as a trusted, hierarchical, and intuitive namespace provided by Comcast IP Holdings I, LLC ("Registry Operator") for use by Comcast Corporation ("Comcast"), its Affiliates and Trademark Licensees. Registry Operator, a wholly owned subsidiary of Comcast, filed the application for the .XFINITY gTLD and will be responsible for operating the .XFINITY gTLD. Only Registry Operator and its Affiliates and Trademark Licensees will be allowed to register second-level domain names in the .XFINITY gTLD. Comcast will develop an internal process to determine which second-level domain names will be registered and which Affiliates and Trademark Licensees will be eligible to register or control the DNS associated with domain names in .XFINITY. All registrations will be managed by the Registry Operator in accordance with the process and policies developed by Comcast.

For the purposes of this proposed Registration Policy, Registry Operator utilizes the following definitions\*:

Affiliate – Affiliate means a person or entity that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, or in combination with one or more other persons or entities, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the person or entity specified.

Control – Control (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of a person or entity, whether through the ownership of securities, as trustee or executor, by serving as an employee or a member of a board of directors ore equivalent governing body, by contract, by credit management or otherwise.

Trademark Licensee – Trademark Licensee means any corporation, partnership, limited liability company or similar legal entity (and not a person) that has a

written trademark license agreement with Registry Operator or its Affiliate, for use of the registered trademark owned by Registry Operator or its Affiliate, the textual elements of which correspond exactly to the .BRAND TLD string operated by Registry Operator, where:

- (i) such license is valid under applicable law;
- (ii) such license is for the use of such trademark in the regular course of that entity's business outside of the provision of TLD Registry Services, and is not primarily for the purpose of enabling registration or use of domain names in the TLD;
- (iii) such trademark is used continuously in that entity's business throughout the Term; and
- (iv) the domain names in the TLD registered to the Trademark Licensee are required to be used for the promotion, support, distribution, sales or other services reasonably related to any of the goods and/or services identified in the trademark registration.

Registry Operator will review each second-level domain name at the time of registration to ensure that the name complies with internal policies governing the registration of .XFINITY domain names, including this Registration Policy. Additionally, Registry Operator will conduct ongoing reviews of each second-level domain name at least once per calendar year to ensure compliance with the terms of the .XFINITY Registry Agreement, as well as with ICANN Temporary and Consensus Policies.

Registry Operator reserves the right to amend its registration policy.

\*Definitions for "Affiliate" and "Control" are taken from Section 2.9(c) of the Registry Agreement. The definition of "Trademark Licensee" is taken from Section 6.2 of Specification 13 of the Registry Agreement.

Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers ("ICANN") 12025 Waterfront Drive, Suite 300 Los Angeles, California 90094

Attention: New gTLD Program Staff

RE: Application for .Brand TLD Designation

Comcast IP Holdings I, LLC ("Registry Operator"), in connection with the execution of the Registry Agreement for the .XFINITY TLD (the "Registry Agreement"), hereby applies for .XFINITY TLD to be qualified by ICANN as a .Brand TLD.

Registry Operator confirms and represents to ICANN that the TLD meets each of the criteria for the TLD to be qualified as a .Brand TLD, as described in the .Brand TLD Application Process and Specification 13 attached thereto, and that all supplemental material accompanying this application is accurate and not misleading in any respect. Registry Operator also represents that the trademark registration attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> and the registration policies attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> are complete and accurate copies of the official trademark registration and Registry Operator's registration policies for the TLD, respectively.

[Note to applicant: If an applicant's TLD does not meet the criteria for the TLD to be qualified as a .Brand TLD, please revise the foregoing paragraph accordingly and insert a detailed description of which criteria is not met and why, and the justification for the TLD to nonetheless be qualified as a .Brand TLD.]

Registry Operator agrees that if Registry Operator makes any changes to its registration policies for the TLD (whether before or after this application has been approved) that may disqualify the TLD as a .Brand TLD, it will promptly provide ICANN with a complete and accurate copy of the revised registration policies. In addition, if Registry Operator fails to maintain the trademark registration underlying its .Brand TLD application, it shall promptly notify ICANN of such failure. Registry Operator also agrees to maintain the criteria required to qualify as a .Brand TLD and to immediately notify ICANN of any changes in circumstances that could alter the statements made, and supporting materials provide with, this application.

Registry Operator acknowledges and agrees that this letter is binding on Registry Operator and, if any of the foregoing representations and agreements becomes untrue or not complied with, it shall be deemed a breach of the Registry Agreement by Registry Operator, and ICANN may assert its rights under the Registry Agreement, including by determining that the TLD no longer qualifies as a .Brand TLD pursuant to the terms of Specification 13.

Questions about this request should be directed to

Dated:	8/29/14	
Email:		

## Anited States of America United States Patent and Trademark Office

## **XFINITY**

Reg. No. 3,850,803

COMCAST CORPORATION (PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION)

Registered Sep. 21, 2010 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

ONE COMCAST CENTER

Int. Cl.: 38

SERVICE MARK

PRINCIPAL REGISTER

FOR: CABLE TELEVISION BROADCASTING SERVICES; PROVISION OF TELECOMMU-NICATION ACCESS TO VIDEO AND AUDIO CONTENT PROVIDED VIA VIDEO-ON-DE-MAND, INTERACTIVE TELEVISION, PAY PER VIEW AND PAY TELEVISION SUBSCRIP-TION SERVICES; PROVIDING HIGH SPEED ACCESS TO THE INTERNET AND OTHER ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS; STREAMING OF VIDEO AND AUDIO MATERIAL VIA THE INTERNET AND OTHER ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS NET-WORKS; PROVIDING ELECTRONIC MAIL, INSTANT MESSAGING, WEB MESSAGING AND WIRELESS DIGITAL MESSAGING SERVICES; TELECOMMUNICATION ACCESS SERVICES; PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES; ELECTRONIC, LOCAL AND LONG DISTANCE TRANSMISSION OF VOICE, DATA AND GRAPHICS BY MEANS OF CABLE, TELEPHONE, WIRELESS, ISDN AND SATELLITE TECHNOLOGIES; PROVIDING FIBER OPTIC NETWORK SERVICES; PROVIDING VOICE COMMUNICATION SERVICES VIA THE INTERNET AND OTHER ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS; PROVIDING TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES VIA PREPAID TELEPHONE CALLING CARDS; VOICE-OVER IP SERVICES; AND LEASING OR RENTAL OF TELECOMMUNIC-ATIONS EQUIPMENT, IN CLASS 38 (U.S. CLS. 100, 101 AND 104).

FIRST USE 2-12-2010; IN COMMERCE 2-12-2010.

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY PAR-TICULAR FONT, STYLE, SIZE, OR COLOR.

SN 77-629,320, FILED 12-9-2008.

STEVEN R. FINE, EXAMINING ATTORNEY



Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office